FIFTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION, 2007

C.R. NO. 15-31

A RESOLUTION

To approve a Technical Assistance Grant from the U.S. Department of Interior to support Airport Security Training. 1 WHEREAS, the Federated States of Micronesia's Department of 2 Transportation Communication and Infrastructure (TC&I) had applied for technical assistance grant from U.S. Department of Interior 3 4 for Airport Security Training; and 5 WHEREAS, U.S Department of Interior granted \$55,215 on 6 November 2005 for training and capacity enhancement in airport 7 security originally for FSM only, but now has expanded the scope to other US Freely Associated States; and 8 9 WHEREAS, an Airport Security Training for Freely Associate States, particularly Federated States of Micronesia, Republic of 10 Palau, and Republic of Marshall is scheduled to be held in Palau 11 from September 10-14, 2007; and 12 13 WHEREAS, there is an urgent need to secure the grant and utilize to for preparation, coordination and use for the upcoming 14 15 training in Palau; and 16 WHEREAS, section 210 of title 55 of the Code of the Federated 17 States of Micronesia requires Congressional approval of foreign financial assistance; now, therefore, 18 BE IT RESOLVED by the Fifteenth Congress of the Federated 19 States of Micronesia, Second Special Session, 2007, that the 20

21 Technical Assistance grant described herein is hereby approved;

1	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this
2	resolution be transmitted to the President of the Federated States
3	of Micronesia and Governor of each State and the Secretary of the
4	United States Department of Interior Office of Insular Affairs.
5	
6	Date: <u>8/24/07</u> Introduced by: <u>/s/ Resio S. Moses (for)</u>
7	Joe N. Suka (by request)
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	